

No. 08-1448

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his
official capacity as Governor of the State of California;
EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., in his official capacity
as Attorney General of the State of California,

Petitioners,

v.

ENTERTAINMENT MERCHANTS ASSOCIATION and
ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
FIRST AMENDMENT COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GARY L. BOSTWICK
JEAN-PAUL JASSY*
KEVIN L. VICK
BOSTWICK & JASSY LLP
12400 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90025
(310) 979-6059
jppjassy@bostwickjassy.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
First Amendment Coalition*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
THIS COURT ALREADY HAS SETTLED JURISPRUDENCE STRICTLY CIRCUM- SCRIBING THE REGULATION OF “VIO- LENT SPEECH”	3
THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH A VAGUE NEW CATE- GORY OF UNPROTECTED “VIOLENT SPEECH” PURPORTEDLY DESIGNED TO PROTECT MINORS.....	7
A. There Is No Precedent For Categorically Restricting Minors’ Access To Content Outside The Contexts Of Schools, Inde- cency Over A Broadcast Medium, Or Sex- ually Obscene Materials.....	7
B. This Court Repeatedly Has Struck Down Laws Designed To Protect Minors From Accessing “Violent Speech”.....	11
C. Government Recommendations, Instead Of Criminal Penalties, Constitute A Less Restrictive Means To Further Petitioners’ Interests.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	4
<i>American Amusement Mach. Ass'n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	4
<i>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	8
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957).....	13
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2619 (2010)	16
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	4
<i>Entertainment Merchants Ass'n v. Henry</i> , 2007 WL 2743097 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 17, 2007).....	6
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	6
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Foti</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 823 (M.D. La. 2006).....	6
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Granholm</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	6
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Hatch</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Minn. 2006).....	6
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	7, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	9, 10
<i>Fox v. Washington</i> , 236 U.S. 273 (1915)	3
<i>Ginsberg v. State of New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	10
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	5
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973) (<i>per curium</i>).....	4
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass’n v. St. Louis County</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	12, 13
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	13
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	8, 9
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	16
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	9
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	3
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Stevens</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010).....	5
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Maleng</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	2, 6
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	4
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948).....	11, 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

STATE STATUTORY PROVISIONS

California Civil Code §§ 1746, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 8, 12, 13, 14
